Republika ng Pilipinas



TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph
205-2980 local 2060



ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 120^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2021, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal - City Councilor Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

III. PRAYER

- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Report of the Health Emergency Response Task Force (HERTF) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
 - a. Report of the Incident Management Team (IMT) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
 - b. Report of the City Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit (CESU) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
- 2. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus, DMD, and City Youth Councilor Hon. Marie Angela B. Averilla, commending Andrey Sto. Domingo and Coaches Ricky Solero and Emmanuel Endraca of the Camarines Sur National High School for winning First Place in the Kundiman Solo Category of the Fun-Fiesta Sa Pilipinas 2021 (SPin2021-1277);
- 3. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus, DMD, and City Youth Councilor Hon. Marie Angela B. Averilla, commending Charles Wayne Agor, and Sheree May Dennise Serrano, and Coaches Herbert Guzman and Eugene

Agor of the Camarines Sur National High School for winning Fourth Place in the Song Compositions Category of the Fun-Fiesta Sa Pilipinas 2021 (SPin2021-1277);

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1.2022 Annual Budget of the City Government of Naga;
 - a. Letter dated December 16, 2021, of Mr. Francis Gladys B. Abad, NCPC Program Director, providing the Executive Summary of the Annual Investment Plan 2022 Public Presentation (SPin2021-1280);
 - b. Letter dated December 13, 2021, of Mr. Kenneth Isaiah Ibasco Abante, Coordinator, Tarabangan Kontra Covid-19, reiterating their comments to the 2022 City Budget (SPin2021-1282);
- 2. Letter dated 16 December 2021, of Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., transmitting for consideration and approval CDC Resolution Nos. 3, 4, and 5, series of 2021 (SPin2021-1259);
 - a. Resolution No. 03, endorsing the Information Systems
 Strategic Management Plan (ISSMP), 2021-2023 for
 inclusion in the City's Annual Investment Plans
 - b. Resolution No. 04, endorsing the reversion of previous LDF savings in the amount of P44.4 million as just compensation for land acquisition and procurement of rice subsidy, and
 - c. Resolution No. 05, approving the supplemental AIP for 2021 of the city
- 3. Committee report of the Committee on Housing and Settlements dated December 17, 2021, for the hearing held on even date (SPin2021-1279);
- 4. Committee report of the Committee on Blue Ribbon and Administrative Cases dated October 27, 2021, for the hearing held on even date (SPin2021-1276);
- 5. Letter dated December 13, 2021, of Dr. Mariano B. de Guzman, CESO VI, Asst. Schools Division Superintendent, OIC, submitting theirs comments on Resolution No. 35, Series of 2019 of the 13th Sangguniang Barangay of Concepcion Grande, this city (SPin2021-1283);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated December5 13, 2021, of Mr. Hubert P. Brocales, CTMC Team Coordinator, expressing their sentiments on the non-inclusion of DILG hired contact tracers in the list of eligible recipients of the Special Risk Allowance (SRA) (SPin2021-1284);
- 2. Letter dated October 26, 2021, of Ms. Nancy O. Rentoy of Jelatto Restaurant, requesting that the penalty and surcharges for the business tax of her business be removed for non-operation since February of 2020 (SPin2021-1285);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT